August 2014
Generator Interconnection
GEN-2009-040
Impact Restudy for
Generator Modification
(Turbine Change)
Executive Summary
The GEN-2009-040 interconnection customer has requested a system impact restudy to determine

a. Apply fault at Sheldon 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
7  FLT07-3PH
3 phase fault on the Folsom (650242) to Pioneers (650238) 115kV near Folsom.
a. Apply fault at Folsom 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
8  FLT08-3PH
3 phase fault on the Folsom (650242) to Rokeby (650290) 115kV near Folsom.
a. Apply fault at Folsom 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
9  FLT09-3PH
3 phase fault on the Beatrice (640076) to BPS Sub (640088) 115kV near
Beatrice, ckt2.
a. Apply fault at Beatrice 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
10  FLT10-3PH
3 phase fault on the Beatrice (640076) to Harbine (640208) 115kV near Beatrice.
a. Apply fault at Beatrice 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
11  FLT11-3PH
3 phase fault on the Beatrice (640076) to Steiner (640361) 115kV near Beatrice.
a. Apply fault at Beatrice 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
12  FLT12-3PH
3 phase fault on the Humboldt (640235) to Steiner (640361) 115kV near
Humboldt.
a. Apply fault at Humboldt 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
13  FLT13-3PH
3 phase fault on the Harbine (640208) to Fairbury (640169) 115kV near Harbine.
a. Apply fault at Harbine 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
14  FLT14-3PH
3 phase fault on the Steele City (640426) to Harbine (640208) 115kV near
Harbine.
a. Apply fault at Harbine 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
15  FLT15-3PH
3 phase fault on the Steele City (640426) to Knob Hill (533332) 115kV near
Harbine.
a. Apply fault at Harbine 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
16  FLT16-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knob Hill (533332) to Green Leaf (539665) 115kV near Knob
Hill.
a. Apply fault at Knob Hill 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
17  FLT17-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knob Hill (533332) to Marshall (533349) 115kV near Knob
Hill.
a. Apply fault at Knob Hill 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
GEN-2009-040 Impact Restudy for Generator Modification (Turbine Change) 6
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Stability Analysis
Table III-1:  Contingencies Evaluated
Cont.
No.
Contingency
 Name Description
18  FLT18-3PH
3 phase fault on the Kelly (533217) to King Hill (533331) 115kV near Kelly.
a. Apply fault at Kelly 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
19  FLT19-3PH
3 phase fault on the Clifton (539656) to Concordia (539657) 115kV near Clifton.
a. Apply fault at Clifton 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
20  FLT20-3PH
3 phase fault on the Concordia (539657) to Beloit (539650) 115kV near
Concordia.
a. Apply fault at Concordia 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
21  FLT21-3PH
3 phase fault on the Concordia (539657) to Jewell (539669) 115kV near
Concordia.
a. Apply fault at Concordia 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
22  FLT22-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore (640277) to Cooper (640139) 345kV line, near
Moore.
a. Apply fault at the Moore 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
23  FLT23-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore (640277) to McCool (640271) 345kV line, near
Moore.
a. Apply fault at the Moore 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
24  FLT24-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore (640277) to Pauline (640312) 345kV line, near
Moore.
a. Apply fault at the Moore 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
25  FLT25-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore (640277) to NW68Holdrg (650114) 345kV line, near
Moore.
a. Apply fault at the Moore 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
26  FLT26-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore (640277) to 103&Rokeby (650189) 345kV line, near
Moore.
a. Apply fault at the Moore 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
27  FLT27-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hebron North (640218) to Fairbury (640169) 115kV near
Hebron North.
a. Apply fault at Hebron North 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
28  FLT28-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hebron North (640218) to Carlton Jct (640105) 115kV near
Hebron North.
a. Apply fault at Hebron North 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
29  FLT29-3PH
3 phase fault on the Elm Creek (539639) to Concordia (539658) 230kV near Elm
Creek.
a. Apply fault at Elm Creek 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
30  FLT30-3PH
3 phase fault on the Elm Creek (539639) to N. Manhattan (532865) 230kV near
Elm Creek.
a. Apply fault at Elm Creek 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping faulted line.
GEN-2009-040 Impact Restudy for Generator Modification (Turbine Change) 7
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Stability Analysis
Table III-1:  Contingencies Evaluated
Cont.
No.
Contingency
 Name Description
31  FLT31-3PH
3 phase fault on the JEC N (532766) to Hoyt (532765) 345kV line, near JEC N.
a. Apply fault at the JEC N 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
32  FLT32-3PH
3 phase fault on the JEC N (532766) to Morris (532770) 345kV line, near JEC N.
a. Apply fault at the JEC N 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
33  FLT33-3PH
(2014WP & 2015SP only)
3 phase fault on the JEC N (532766) to Summit (532773) 345kV line, near JEC N.
a. Apply fault at the JEC N 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
34  FLT34-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoyt (533163) 115kV to Hoyt (532765) 345kV/(532804)
14.4kV transformer at the 115kV bus, ckt1.
a. Apply fault at the Hoyt 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the transformer
35  FLT35-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore (640277) 345kV to Sheldon (640278)
115kV/(640280) 13.8kV transformer at the 345kV bus, ckt1.
a. Apply fault at the Moore 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the transformer
36  FLT36-3PH
3 phase fault on the Humboldt (640235) 115kV to Humboldt (640234)
161kV/(643087) 13.8kV transformer at the 115kV bus, ckt1.
a. Apply fault at the Humboldt 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the transformer
37  FLT37-3PH
3 phase fault on the Kelly (533217) 115kV to Kelly (532913) 161kV/(532942)
13.8kV transformer at the 115kV bus, ckt1.
a. Apply fault at the Kelly 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the transformer
38  FLT38-3PH
3 phase fault on the Concordia (539657) 115kV to Concordia (539658)
230kV/(539904) 13.8kV transformer at the 115kV bus, ckt1.
a. Apply fault at the Concordia 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the transformer
39  FLT39-3PH
(2024SP only)
3 phase fault on the Elm Creek (539639)230kV to Elm Creek (539805)
345kV/(539806) 13.8kV transformer at the 345kV bus, ckt1.
a. Apply fault at the Pauline 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the transformer
40  FLT40-3PH
(2024SP only)
3 phase fault on the JEC N (532766) to Cleary (532767) 345kV line, near JEC N.
a. Apply fault at the JEC N 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
41  FLT41-3PH
Prior outage of the Knob Hill (533332) to Greenleaf (539665) 115kV line.
3 phase fault on the Steele City (640426) to Harbine (640208) 115kV line, near
Steele City.
a. Apply fault at Steele City 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
42  FLT42-3PH
Prior outage of the Marshall (533349) to Smittyville (533338) 115kV line.
3 phase fault on the Steele City (640426) to Harbine (640208) 115kV line, near
Steele City.
a. Apply fault at Steele City 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
GEN-2009-040 Impact Restudy for Generator Modification (Turbine Change) 8
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Stability Analysis
Table III-1:  Contingencies Evaluated
Cont.
No.
Contingency
 Name Description
43  FLT43-3PH
Prior outage of the Harbine (640208) to Fairbury (640169) 115kV line.
3 phase fault on the Steele City (640426) to Knob Hill (533332) 115kV line, near
Steele City.
a. Apply fault at Steele City 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
44  FLT44-3PH
Prior outage of the Harbine (640208) to Beatrice (640076) 115kV line.
3 phase fault on the Steele City (640426) to Knob Hill (533332) 115kV line, near
Steele City.
a. Apply fault at Steele City 115kV bus.